506722940 06/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6769758

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIG	ANMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D		Nomo			Everytian Data	
		Name			Execution Date	
GARDHAM J. TRAN					06/17/2021	
MICHAEL SPEARS					06/17/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	QAQAQ	INC.				
Street Address:	316 - 82	LAIRD DRIVE				
City:	TORON	ТО				
State/Country:	CANAD	CANADA				
Postal Code:	M4G 3V					
	1					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Nu	mber	7		
Application Number:		7415967		-		
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA					
Fax Number:	(416)863-1515				
Correspondence will lusing a fax number, if						
Phone:	2	168631500	331500			
Email:		atentmail@airdm	•			
Correspondent Name: AIRD & MCBURNEY LP						
Address Line 1: BROOKFIELD PLACE, 181 BAY STREET						
Address Line 2: SUITE 1800, BOX 754						
Address Line 4:		FORONTO, CANA	NDA M5J 2T9			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	16426-3 (16	4426) ACS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	:	ANTON SAE	ANTON SABETA			
SIGNATURE:		/Anton Sabe	/Anton Sabeta/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/18/2021	06/18/2021			
Total Attachments: 5		I				
source=ASSIGNMENTS	igned#pag	e1.tif				
source=ASSIGNMENTS	igned#pag	e2.tif				
source=ASSIGNMENTS	igned#pag	e3.tif				
ASSIGNMENTSigned#page4 tif						

source=ASSIGNMENTSigned#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

TRAN, Gardham J., whose full post office address is c/o QAQAQ INC., 316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, M4G 3V1, CANADA; and SPEARS, Michael, whose full post office address is 1202-45 Oakmount Road Toronto, Ontario, M6P 2M4, CANADA (collectively the "Assignor"), are the Inventors of inventions entitled:

ASYNCHRONOUS SHORT VIDEO COMMUNICATION PLATFORM BASED ON ANIMATED STILL IMAGES AND AUDIO

as fully set forth and described in US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/781,267, filed on 18 December 2018, and International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2019/051842, filed on 18 December 2019 (the "Inventions");

QAQAQ INC., whose full post office address is **316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto**, **ON**, **M4G 3V1**, **CANADA** (the "Assignee"), wishes to acquire all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to:

- a) all patent applications which may be filed for the Inventions, including International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- b) all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued for the Inventions;
- c) any divisions, continuations, renewals, prolongations, reissues and extensions of such patent applications and Letters Patent;
- d) all associated international priority rights, including the right to claim priority;
- e) the right to file and prosecute such applications; and
- f) any and all patents which have been or may be granted by any country based either in whole or in part on the Inventions of the patent applications and Letters Patent

in Canada (collectively "the Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that, as of June 17, 2021 it has sold, assigned, and conveyed to the Assignee, its

PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0279

1

successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents, including the right to claim and collect for past infringements;

The Assignor authorises and requests the duly constituted authorities of all countries of the world, including the United States to issue the Patents to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

The Assignor covenants that it has the right to grant the rights and assume the obligations of this Assignment and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

The Assignor agrees that it will, promptly on request and without further consideration, communicate and co-operate fully with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in all matters pertaining to the Inventions and the Patents including:

- a) the provision of all facts known and documents available to the Assignor relating to the Inventions and Patents (including the histories thereof);
- b) the provision of oral and documentary evidence in any legal or administrative proceedings; and
- c) the execution of assignments, patent applications and any other documents which may be lawfully required by the Assignee or its successors or assigns that, in the opinion of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, are desirable to file, prosecute, maintain or enforce the Patents, and for perfecting and maintaining the title to the Patents of the Assignee, its successors and assigns in all countries of the world, including the United States.

SIGNED at 316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, M4G 3V1, CANADA

this <u>17th</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2021.					
Gardham J. TRAN					
STATEMENT BY WITNESS					
I, Shantel TRAN whose	e full post office address is				
316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, M4G 3V	/1, CANADA , solemnly affirm that I was				
personally present and did see Gardham J. TRA	N, who is personally known to me to be the				
person named in the above assignment, duly sign	n and execute the same.				
Affirmed at <u>316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON CANADA</u>	_, this <u>17th</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2021.				

PATENT REEL: 056584 FRAME: 0281

SIGNED at 1202-45 Oakmount Road, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M6P 2M4

this <u>17th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2021. Michael SPEARS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Anna Olowianczyk whose full post office address is _____

1202-45 Oakmount Road, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M6P 2M4, solemnly affirm that I was

personally present and did see Michael SPEARS who is personally known to me to be the

person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Affirmed at _	1202-45 Oakmount Road	, this <mark>17th</mark> day of	June	_, 2021.			
	\wedge						

Signature of Witness

SIGNED at 316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, M4G 3V1, CANADA

this _	17th	_day of	June	, 2021.
		On M		
		-0XT		
QAQAQ INC.				
Name: Gardham J. TRAN				

Title: CEO & Founder

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Shantel TRAN whose full post office address is _____

316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, M4G 3V1, CANADA, solemnly affirm that I was

personally present and did see _____ Gardham J. TRAN _____ who is personally known to

me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Affirmed at <u>316 - 82 Laird Drive Toronto, ON, CANADA</u>, this <u>17th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2021.

Signature of Witness

5